Extent Method of Valuation and
Significant Unobservable
Inputs

Range of
Estimates for
Unobservable
Inputs

 Valuation
LKR 000

Date of the
Valuation

Spectra Integrated Logistics (Pvt) Ltd.

Perera Sivaskantha & Co
Incorporated Valuers

Investment Method 31-Mar-2021

Buildings on Leasehold Land at
Muthurajawela Industrial Zone

15 221,080 Sq. ft. -  Rate of return 7%  1,634,000

Hemas Consumer Brands (Pvt) Ltd.

Ahsan Manzur & Company Market Comparable
Method

31-Dec-2020

Land at Bhadurpur, Bangladesh 466.63
Decimals

- Price per perch LKR 600,000 -
LKR 700,000

 375,430

12.1.2 Details of the  Investment Properties used by the Group companies are as follows:

Name of Company  / Professional
Valuer / Location

No of
Buildings

Extent Method of Valuation and
Significant Unobservable
Inputs

Range of Estimates
for Unobservable
Inputs

 Valuation
LKR 000

Date of the
Valuation

Hemas Holdings PLC
Perera Sivaskantha & Co Incorporated
Valuers

31-March-2021

Freehold Property at Welisara Market Comparable
Method

Land 1A-3R-8P -  Price per perch for land LKR 800,000 -
825,000

231,750

Building 4 67,300 Sq. ft. -  Price per square foot for
building

LKR 2,750 - 6,750 255,750

-  Depreciation rate 40%
-  Sensitivity +5% - LKR 269  Mn

-5% - LKR 243  Mn
Freehold Property at Hendala Market Comparable

Method
31-March-2021

Land 2R-4.13P -  Price per perch for land LKR 1,275,000 102,100
Building 1 2,960 Sq. ft. -  Price per square foot for

building
LKR 4,200 6,200

-  Depreciation rate 50%
-  Sensitivity +5% - LKR 6.53 Mn

-5% - LKR 5.91  Mn

Hemas Developments (Pvt) Ltd.
Perera Sivaskantha & Co Incorporated
Valuers
Freehold Property at Braybrooke
Place

Investment Method 31-March-2021

Land 1R-10P - Gross monthly rental LKR. 225 669,500
Building 1 99,372 Sq. ft. - Rate of return 6% 1,277,500

-  Sensitivity +10% - LKR 2,142 Mn
-10% - LKR 1,752 Mn

180   Hemas Holdings PLC   |   Annual Report 2020/21

12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONTD.)

12.1.3 Significant Unobservable Inputs

 Description of the above valuation techniques together with narrative descriptions on sensitivity of the fair value
measurement to changes in significant unobservable inputs are tabulated below;

Valuation Technique Significant Unobservable Valuation
Inputs

Sensitivity of the Fair Value
Measurement to Inputs

Market Comparable Method
This method considers the selling price of a
similar property  within a reasonably  recent

[…]

valuation but implies that there is substantially more
uncertainty than under normal market conditions. Value
reflected as of 31 March 2021 represents the best
estimate, which meets the requirements of SLFRS-13 Fair
Value Measurement and a sensitivity analysis on these
assumptions is included in Note 13.1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Hemas Holdings PLC   |   Annual Report 2020/21   183

13.1 Group

2021
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

At the Beginning of the Year  1,647,591  1,647,591

Transfers  231,600  -

Change in Fair Value  62,908  -

At the End of the Year  1,942,099  1,647,591

Direct Operating Expenses that did not Generate Rental Income  (Including Repair and
 Maintenance)   (250)  (214)

Net Loss Arising from Investment Properties Carried at Fair Value  (250)  (214)

13.1.1 Details of Investment Properties

Name of Company  / Professional
Valuer / Location

No of
Buildings

Extent Method of Valuation and
Significant Unobservable
Inputs

Range of Estimates for
Unobservable Inputs

 Valuation
LKR 000

Date of the
Valuation

Hemas Holdings PLC

Perera Sivaskantha & Co
Incorporated Valuers

Market Comparable Method 31-Mar-2021

Freehold Land at Tangalle 1A-2R-26.06P - Price per perch for land LKR 500,000  133,000

- Sensitivity +10%  - LKR 146.3 Mn

-10%   - LKR 119.7 Mn

Peace Haven Resorts Limited

Perera Sivaskantha & Co
Incorporated Valuers

Market Comparable Method 31-Mar-2021

Freehold Land at Tangalle 19A- 02R-34.16P - Price per perch for land LKR 475,000 - 550,000  1,577,500

-  Sensitivity + 10% -LKR 1,735 Mn

- 10% - LKR 1,420 Mn

Mowbray Hotels Limited

Perera Sivaskantha & Co
Incorporated Valuers

Market Comparable Method 31-Mar-2021

Land  at Kandy 32A-1R-29P -  Price per perch for land LKR 42,500  220,500

Buildings at Kandy 3 11,134 Sq. Ft. - Price per square foot for
building

LKR 2,750 - 3,750  11,100

- Depreciation Rate 70%

-  Sensitivity + 5% -LKR 232.2 Mn

- 5% -LKR 231.1 Mn

 Description of the above valuation techniques together with narrative descriptions on sensitivity of the fair value
measurement to changes in significant  unobservable inputs are the same as disclosed in Note 12.1.3.

184   Hemas Holdings PLC   |   Annual Report 2020/21

13 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTD.)

13.2 Company

2021
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

At the Beginning of the Year  699,300  657,950

Change in Fair Value  29,500  41,350

At the End of the Year  728,800  699,300

Rental Income Derived from Investment Properties  25,013  25,019

Direct Operating Expenses Generating Rental Income (Including Repair and Maintenance)   (1,043)  (443)

Direct Operating Expenses that did not Generate Rental Income  (Including Repair and
 Maintenance)   (7)  (14)

Net Profit Arising from Investment Properties Carried at Fair Value  26,046  24,562

13.2.1 Details of Investment Properties

Name of Company  / Professional
Valuer / Location

No of
Buildings

Extent Method of Valuation and
Significant Unobservable
Inputs

Range of
Estimates for
Unobservable
Inputs

 Valuation
LKR 000

Date of the
Valuation

Perera Sivaskantha & Company
Incorporated Valuers

Market Comparable
Method

31-Mar-2021

Freehold Property at Welisara - Price per perch for
land

LKR 800,000 -
825,000

 231,750

Land 1A-3R-8P - Price per square foot
for building

LKR 2,750 -
6,750

Building 4 67,300 sq. ft. -  Depreciation rate 40%  255,750

- Sensitivity +5% -
LKR 269Mn

-5% -
LKR 243  Mn

Freehold Property at Hendala Market Comparable
Method

31-Mar-2021

Land 2R-4.13P - Price per perch for
land

LKR
1,275,000

 102,100

Building 1 2,960 sq. ft. - Price per square foot for
building

LKR 4,200  6,200

- Depreciation rate 50%

- Sensitivity +5% -
LKR 6.53 Mn

-5% -
LKR 5.91  Mn

Freehold Property at Tangalle Market Comparable
Method

31-Mar-2021

Land 1A-2R-26.06P - Price per perch for
land

LKR 500,000  133,000

- Sensitivity +10%  -
LKR 146.3 Mn

-10%  -
LKR 119.7 Mn

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Hemas Holdings PLC   |   Annual Report 2020/21   185

14 LEASES AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 Accounting Policy

 The Group/ Company assesses at contract inception
whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if
the contract conveys the right to control the use of an
identified asset for a period of time in exchange for
consideration.

 Group as Lessee

 The Group/ Company applies a single recognition and
measurement approach for all leases, except for short-
term leases and leases of low value assets. The Group

[…]

2021.  Appropriate and compatible assumptions were used in determining the cost of retirement benefits. The principle
assumptions used are as follows:

2021 2020

Demographic Assumptions

Retirement Age 55 Years 55 Years

Financial Assumptions

Discount Rate Assumed (%)  8.0  10.0

Future Salary Increase (%)  8.5  8.5

26.3 Sensitivity of Assumptions Used in the Actuarial
Valuation

 The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on
a method that extrapolates the impact on  the defined
benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key
assumptions occurring at the end of  the reporting period.

 The sensitivity analysis are based on a change in a
significant assumption, keeping  all other assumptions
constant. The sensitivity analysis may not be
representative of an actual change in  the defined benefit
obligation as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions
would occur in isolation from one another.

216   Hemas Holdings PLC   |   Annual Report 2020/21

26 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITY  (CONTD.)

 Assumed Changes in Financial Assumptions

Group Company

31 March 2021   Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

   Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

If Discount Rate Increases By 1%  (53,021)  53,021  (2,505)  2,505

If Discount Rate Decreases By 1%  59,373  (59,373)  2,740  (2,740)

If Salary Increment Rate Increases By 1%  58,512  (58,512)  2,700  (2,700)

If Salary Increment Rate Decreases By 1%  (53,254)  53,254  (2,516)  2,516

Group Company

31 March 2020   Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

   Effect on
Profit or Loss

LKR 000

Post
Employment

Benefit
Liability

LKR 000

If Discount Rate Increases By 1%  (49,601)  49,601  (1,837)  1,837

If Discount Rate Decreases By 1%  55,058  (55,058)  2,016  (2,016)

If Salary Increment Rate Increases By 1%  55,323  (55,323)  2,025  (2,025)

If Salary Increment Rate Decreases By 1%  (50,696)  50,696  (1,878)  1,878

26.4 Following payments are the expected payments to the define benefit plan for the future years:

Group Company

2021
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

2021
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

Years From the Current Period

1st Following Year  171,871  191,958  21,763  6,259

2nd Following Year  103,000  116,709  6,342  14,169

3rd Following Year  116,074  126,031  6,022  3,868

4th Following Year  123,682  120,914  29,542  4,182

5th Following Year  99,679  120,605  4,824  3,706

Sum of Years 6 to 10  468,098  534,460  18,588  24,988

Sum of Years 11 and above  739,340  803,542  23,933  24,680

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Hemas Holdings PLC   |   Annual Report 2020/21   217

27 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

As at 31 March 2021
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

2021
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

Trade Payables

 - Others  12,641,882  13,099,527  -   -

Other Payables

 - Related Parties (Note 27.1)  -   -   22,552  35,938

 - Others  2,380,732  1,890,693  140,953  155,811

Sundry Creditors Including Accrued Expenses  2,901,221  2,914,051  232,335  275,415

Dividend Payable-Unclaimed  23,360  33,001  13,144  13,481

 17,947,195  17,937,272  408,984  480,645

27.1 Non Trade Dues to Related Parties

Company

Relationship 2021
LKR 000

2020
LKR 000

Hemas Corporate Services (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  2,586  1,979

Forbes Air Services (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -   2,552

Hemas Pharmaceuticals (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -   460

Hemas Manufacturing (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  32  -

Hemas COE (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -   5,709

Hemas Developments (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  14,190  18,768

Hemas Hospitals (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -   31

Dolphin Hotels PLC Subsidiary  -   75

Spectra Logistics (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  5,377  5,345

Atlas Axillia Co. (Pvt) Ltd. Subsidiary  -   239

Hemas Transportation (Pvt) Ltd Subsidiary  367  -

Digital Healthcare Solutions (Pvt) Ltd.* -  -   634

Serendib Hotels PLC * -  -   146

 22,552  35,938

 * Pursuant to the disposal of subsidiaries, payable balances as at 31 March 2021 from these entities (Note 29.1) are
reclassified to “Other Payable - Others”.

28 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS IN STATEMENT OF
CASH FLOWS

 Accounting Policy

 Cash and short term deposits in the Statement of
Financial Position comprise cash at banks and on hand
and short-term deposits and money market investments
with a maturity of three months or less.

 For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, cash and
cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits
as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts